

Case No. 79394

*In the Supreme Court of Nevada*

In the Matter of S.B., a Minor Child.

S.B.,

Appellant,

*vs.*

WASHOE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES  
AGENCY,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed  
Mar 20 2020 06:10 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

from the Second Judicial District Court, Washoe County  
The Honorable Cynthia Lu, District Judge  
District Court Case No. JV0800475

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF***  
**OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT S.B.

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)  
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)  
CHELSEE C. JENSEN (SBN 14,549)  
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP  
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
(702) 949-8200

*Attorneys for National Association of Counsel for Children*

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT A CHILD’S LEGAL VOICE BE HEARD IN DEPENDENCY HEARINGS..... 7

    A. A Child Has a Due Process Right to Independent Legal Counsel in Dependency Hearings ..... 8

        1. *A Child’s Right to Counsel Under the Fourteenth Amendment is Established by the Mathews v. Eldridge Balancing Test*..... 8

            a. A DEPENDENCY PROCEEDING IMPACTS THE CHILD’S LIBERTY INTERESTS OF PHYSICAL CUSTODY, HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELL-BEING 9

            b. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERESTS ARE NOT IN TENSION WITH THE CHILD’S LIBERTY INTERESTS ..... 11

            c. WITHOUT COUNSEL, THE RISK OF THE CHILD LOSING HIS LEGAL VOICE IS HIGH ..... 13

        2. *A Child Has a Due Process Right to Independent Legal Counsel Under Nevada Law Because the Child Cannot Adequately Represent Himself* ..... 17

B.	Leading Authorities Agree that a Child’s Independent Legal Counsel in Dependency Hearings is Necessary to Safeguard the Child’s Actual Interests .....	18
II.	THE SUBSTITUTED JUDGMENT MODEL OF REPRESENTATION ENSURES A CHILD’S LEGAL VOICE IS HEARD THROUGHOUT A DEPENDENCY MATTER .....	22
A.	The Substituted Judgment Model of Representation Is Not the Same as the Best Interests Model of Representation .....	23
B.	A Nonverbal Individual’s Due Process Right to Independent Legal Counsel Cannot Be Satisfied Without the Substituted Judgment Model of Representation ....	25
III.	ALREADY PHYSICALLY VOICELESS, S.B. LOST HIS LEGAL VOICE OF COUNSEL, IN VIOLATION OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS .....	26
IV.	THE FAMILY COURT DENIED S.B.’S STATUTORY RIGHT TO COUNSEL BY PRECLUDING COUNSEL FROM VOICING S.B.’S INTERESTS .....	27
A.	This Court May Consider Legislative Intent to Determine the Model of Legal Representation to be Used in the Context of a Nonverbal Child .....	28
B.	The Legislature Enacted NRS 432B.420(2) to Protect the Legal Voice of the Most Vulnerable Litigant: a Child....	28
C.	The Legal Voice of a Child Is Not Protected Where the Child’s Legal Representative Cannot Advocate for the Child’s Interests .....	31
D.	The District Court Denied S.B.’s Statutory Right By Prohibiting Counsel from Using the Substituted Judgment Model to Advocate for S.B.—a Nonverbal Child .....	32
E.	A Guardian <i>Ad Litem</i> Cannot Replace a Child’s Independent Legal Counsel .....	33

F. The District Court Denied S.B. the AB 350 Benefits to  
Which He Is Statutorily Entitled ..... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... xi

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... xii

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	7, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Breithaupt v. USAA Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Nev. 31, 867 P.2d 402 (1994) .....	28
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	10
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973) .....	13, 14
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) .....	15
<i>In re Dependency of MSR</i> , 271 P.3d 234 (Wash. 2012) .....	9
<i>In re Matter of Jamie TT.</i> , 599 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. 1993) .....	9, 31
<i>In re Parental Rights as to N.D.O.</i> , 121 Nev. 379, 115 P.3d 223 (2005) .....	17
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	8, 14
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Serv. of Durham Cnty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	8, 9, 17

<i>Matter of I.R.H.H.,</i> Case No. 77969, 455 P.3d 846 (Nev. Jan. 23, 2020) (unpublished) .....	17
<i>Nev. Attorney for Injured Workers v. Nev. Self-Insurers Ass’n,</i> 126 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 793 (2006) .....	28
<i>Santosky v. Kramer,</i> 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	10
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York,</i> 371 U.S. 208 (1962) .....	7
<i>Tamas v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Taylor ex rel. Walker v. Ledbetter,</i> 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Min. of A. Comm. on Judiciary, 79th Sess. (May 15, 2017) .....	29, 30
Min. of Sen. Comm. on Health and Human Servs., 79th Sess. (March 29, 2017) .....	29, 34
Min. of Sen. Comm. on Health and Human Servs., 79th Sess. (April 5, 2017) .....	29, 33

**RULES**

NRAP 29(a) .....	1
<i>Order Approving Additional Statewide Rules for</i> <i>Guardianship</i> , ADKT No 0507, Rule 9 (Nov. 7, 2019) .....	24, 25
RPC 1.2 .....	25
RPC 1.2(a) .....	24
RPC 1.14 .....	25
RPC 1.14(a) .....	24

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. 674(a)(3)..... 20

NRS 432B.197..... 34

NRS 432B.390(5) ..... 34

NRS 432B.390(6) ..... 34

NRS 432B.420..... 6, 28, 29, 34

NRS 432B.420(2) ..... 7, 11, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34, 35

NRS 432B.500..... 3, 4

NRS 432B.500(2)(a) ..... 33

NRS 432B.591(2) ..... 6

NRS 432B.591 to 432B.595 ..... 34

NRS 432B.594..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 34, 35

NRS 432B.594(1) ..... 6

NRS 432B.594(4)(b) ..... 34, 35

NRS 432B.594(7) ..... 35

NRS Chapter 432B ..... 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

45 C.F.R. 1356.60(c)..... 20

*About the NACC, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR  
CHILDREN (last accessed Feb. 18, 2020) ..... 1*

*Aditi D. Kotheekar, Refocusing the Lens of Child Advocacy  
Reform on the Child, 86 WASH. U. L. REV. 481, 507–08  
(2008) ..... 26*

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, MODEL ACT GOVERNING THE REPRESENTATION OF CHILDREN IN ABUSE, NEGLECT, AND DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS.....	5, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26
Andrea Khory, <i>The True Voice of the Child: The Model Act Governing the Representation of Children in Abuse, Neglect, and Dependency Proceedings</i> , 36 NOVA L. REV. 313, 314 .....	25
Andrea Khoury, <i>ABA Adopts Model Act on Child Representation in Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> , 30 No. 7 CHILD LAW PRACTICE 106, 106–07 (2011).....	18
Andrew E. Zinn & Jack Slowriver, CHAPIN HALL CENTER FOR CHILDREN AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO, <i>Expediting Permanency: Legal Representation for Foster Children in Palm Beach County</i> , 22 (2008).....	12
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, <i>Child Welfare Policy Manual</i> , §8.1B, Question 30.....	20
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, <i>Informational Memorandum No. ACYF-CB-IM-17-02</i> (Jan. 17, 2017).....	12, 20
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, <i>Informational Memorandum No. ACYF-CB-IM-19-03</i> (Aug. 1, 2019) .....	19, 20
Donald N. Duquette & Ann M. Haralambie, <i>Child Welfare Law and Practice: Representing Children, Parents, and State Agencies in Abuse, Neglect, and Dependency Cases</i> , 166–67 (2d ed. 2010) .....	13
Erik Pitchal, <i>Children’s Constitutional Right to Counsel in Dependency Cases</i> , 15 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 663, 673–82 (2006) .....	9, 10

Jacob Ethan Smiles, <i>A Child’s Due Process Right to Legal Counsel in Abuse and Neglect Dependency Proceedings</i> , 37 FAM. L.Q. 485, 496 (2003) .....	11, 21
Janice Wolf, <i>AB 350 Helps Foster Youth Transition into Adulthood</i> , NEVADA LAWYER, June 2012.....	3
Jean Koh Peters, <i>How Children Are Heard in Child Protective Proceedings, in the United States and Around the World in 2005</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 966, 967 (2006) .....	10, 21
THE JUSTICE IN GOVERNMENT PROJECT AT AMERICAN UNIVERSITY, <i>Key Studies and Data About How Legal Aid Assists Children in Foster Care</i> (last updated Aug. 8, 2019) .....	13
Kristin Henning, <i>Loyalty, Paternalism, and Rights: Client Counseling Theory and the Role of Child’s Counsel in Delinquency Cases</i> , 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 245, 303 (2005) .....	26
Linda D. Elrod, <i>Client-Directed Lawyers for Children: It Is the “Right” Thing to Do</i> , 27 PACE L. REV. 869 (2007).....	21, 24
Marvin Ventrell, <i>The Practice of Law for Children</i> , 66 MONT. L. REV. 1, 2 (2005) .....	21
<i>Mission and Vision Statement</i> , NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN (last accessed Feb. 18, 2020) .....	1
<i>Preparing Your Client to Age Out of Foster Care</i> , LEGAL AID CENTER OF SOUTHERN NEVADA (last accessed March 16, 2020) .....	3
<i>Proposed Standards of Practice for Lawyers Who Represent Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> , 29 FAM. L.Q. 375, 376 (1995) .....	18, 25
<i>QIC Best Practice Model of Child Representation</i> , QIC CHILDREP (last accessed March 16, 2020) .....	22

<i>Recommendations of the Conference on Ethical Issues in Legal Representation of Children</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 1301 (1996) .....	21
Suparna Malempati, <i>Beyond Paternalism: The Role of Counsel for Children in Abuse and Neglect Proceedings</i> , 11 U.N.H.L. REV. 97, 99–100 (2013) .....	21
Yael Zakai Cannon, <i>Who’s the Boss?: The Need for Thoughtful Identification of the Client(s) in Special Education Cases</i> , 20 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 1, 41–42 (2011) .....	23
